STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County (hereinafter "County"), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and SES Horizon Consulting Engineers, Inc., (hereinafter "Engineer"), a company authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas.

WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Professional Engineering Services Agreement on June 10, 2008, (hereinafter "Agreement"), a First Amendment dated February 2, 2010, (hereinafter "First Amendment"), a Second Amendment dated September 6, 2011, (hereinafter "Second Amendment"), a Third Amendment dated May 7, 2013, (hereinafter "Third Amendment"), a Fourth Amendment dated April 7, 2015, (hereinafter "Fourth Amendment"); and a Fifth Amendment dated December 1, 2015, (hereinafter "Fifth Amendment"); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement for additional services to be provided and increase the total Maximum Compensation for the completion of such additional services.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows:

- County shall pay Engineer an additional twenty-one thousand five hundred seventy dollars and no/100 (\$21,570.00) for the additional Professional Engineering and Technical Services – Construction Phase Close Out and Construction Inspection Services as described in the formal request for authorization dated September 8, 2016 attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein for all purposes.
- 2. The Maximum Compensation payable to Engineer for Services rendered is hereby increased to an amount not to exceed one million seventy-eight thousand two hundred forty dollars and 25/100 (\$1,078,240.25), authorized as follows:

\$650,000.00 under the Agreement; \$0.00 under the First Amendment (time extension only); \$41,000.00 under the Second Amendment; \$99,437.00 under the Third Amendment; \$182,142.00 under the Fourth Amendment; \$84,091.25 under the Fifth Amendment; and \$21,570.00 under this Sixth Amendment. 3. In no case shall the amount paid by County for all Services under the Agreement and the subsequent amendments thereof exceed the Maximum Compensation without further amendment.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement and the subsequent Amendments shall remain unchanged.

FORT BEND COUNTY	SES HORIZON CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.
Robert E. Hebert, County Judge	Epifanio E. Salazar, Jr., P.E., Principal
	12-07-2016 Date
bate	
ATTEST:	
Laura Richard, County Clerk	
Ladia Menara, County Clerk	
APPROVED: Richard W. Stolleis, P.E., County Engineer APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	
Marcus D. Spencer, First Assistant County Attor	ney
AUDITOR'S	CERTIFICATE
I hereby certify that funds are avail accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort B	
	Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor
I:\Marcus\Agreements\Engineering\Road Construction\Brand La	ne\Amend 6 - Brand.SES Horizon.docx

EXHIBIT A



September 8, 2016

Mr. Stacy Slawinski, P.E. Assistant County Engineer Fort Bend County Engineering Department 301 Jackson Street Richmond, Texas 77469

Reference Project: 2007 Fort Bend County Mobility Program Brand Lane Avenue E To US 90A Fort Bend Project No. 718/769

Dear Mr. Slawinski:

This letter serves as a formal request from SES Horizon Consulting Engineers, Inc. (SES) to Fort Bend County (FBC) for FBC to direct SES to provide Professional Engineering and Technical Services – Construction Phase Close Out And Construction Inspection Services, for the above referenced project. These Professional Services are required to execute the overall scope of work for the above referenced project including project close out.

We are requesting authorization and notice to proceed with these services at a fee of \$21.570.00. The fee breakdown is attached for you reference and use.

Please review and advise if you require any additional information and/or clarifications. We look forward to providing this service to **FBC**.

Sincerely,

SES HORIZON CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

TBPE Firm Registration Number 3922

Epifanio (Epi) E. Salazar Jr., P.E., Principal

Eg. E. S. L. P. E.

Fort Bend County 2007 Mobility Bond Program Fee Estimate Worksheet Project: Brand Lane From Avanue E To US 90A Project: Fort Bend Project No. 7/8/769

TASK DESCRIPTION	PRINCIPAL	PROJECT ÇDORDINATOR	STRUCTURAL ENGINEER	SENIOR ENGINEER	ENGINEER	ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION TECHNICIAN INSPECTOR	CONSTRUCTION	ADMINISTRATION	TOTAL HOURS	Task Total
						Name of the Party	- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1			Harris Harris Control of the Control
1 Construction Phase Services & Transfer and					THE WAY THE	THE PARTY BETWEEN THE		The second second	The second secon	The second secon
Construction Inspection Services To Close Out Project							86		90	\$ 9,450.00
Davelor Final Coestruction Cost And Credit For FBC Portion Of Project					35	8		8	48	\$ 4,848.00
Develop 1 had Construction Dest And Credit For City Of Stafford Portion Of Project					32	8		8	48	\$ 4,848.00
Develop Filla Collaboration Cost And Credit For ERCMCID's Portion Of Project					16	4		4	24	\$ 2,424.00
MANILOUIS DETATAL	c	ď	°	0	80	20	90	20	210	
	%0	%0	%0	%0	38%	40%	43%	10%		
1 ABOD PATE DER HOLIR	\$202.00	\$144.00	\$144.00	\$127.00	\$120.00	\$76.00	\$105.00	\$50.00		
SUBTOTAL LABOR	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$9,600.00	\$1,520.00	\$9,450.00	\$1,000.00		
		建		(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)				新花的红色	All Market Market and the second	\$ 21,570.00

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

FORM **1295**

1 of 1

	Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties. Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.	Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.							
1	Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business ent of business.	ity's place	Certificate Number: 2016-143828						
	SES Horizon Consulting Engineers, Inc.			2010-143020					
	Houston, TX United States			Date Filed:					
2				12/07/2016					
_	being filed.								
	Fort Bend County		Date Acknowledged:						
3	Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.								
	718/769								
	2007 Fort Bend County Mobility Program, Brand Lane From Avenue E To US 90A								
_				Nature of	interest				
4	Name of Interested Party City, State, Country	(place of busine	ess)	(check ap	TANK A STANDARD OF PROCESSION				
	,			Controlling	Intermediary				
		NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY.		i	,				
					70000000000000000000000000000000000000				
			_						
		-)							
5	Check only if there is NO Interested Party.								
6	AFFIDAVIT I swear, or affirm, under penalty of	perjury, that the	above d	isclosure is true	and correct.				
	ASLAM JAMAL Notary Public, State of Texas	ASLAM JAMAL Notary Public, State of Texas REAL ROOTS ROOTT ROOTS ROOTT ROOTS ROOTT ROOTS ROOTT ROOTS							
	My Commission Expires July 06, 2019 Signature of authoriz	Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity							
	AFFIX NOTARY STAMP / SEAL ABOVE								
	Sworn to and subscribed before me, by the said <i>EPI FANIO E IN SALATAN</i> , this the 8 ^A day of <i>DECEMBER</i>								
	20	, 2.10 1.10							
					77				
					_				
	Aslan Jank	/	VOIE	My PUB	LIC				
	Signature of officer administering oath Printed name of officer administering oath Title of officer administering oath								